
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 27 June 2018 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

MEMBERS: Labour Councillors ALTERNATE MEMBERS: Labour 
Councillors

Amran
Shaheen
Akhtar
Mohammed
Nazir
A Ahmed
Engel
Mullaney
Hussain

Azam
Duffy
S Hussain
Shabbir
Dunbar
Arshad Hussain
Lal
Swallow
Thirkill

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Asad Shah, 01274 432280, Committee Secretariat, City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: 01274 433505

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

Public Document Pack



1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

To app
[...]
report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

6.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
25 June 2018.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

7.  WELFARE ADVICE SERVICES ACROSS BRADFORD SOUTH

The report of the Strategic Director, health and Wellbeing (Document 
“A”) seeks to update members on the delivery of welfare advice 
services across the Bradford West constituency; including details of 
where services are offered, by whom and how they are used.

Recommended –

(1) To accept this report and its contents. 

(2) To encourage services to continue to work in tandem ward 
members and to ensure service access data is up to date 
for a wide range of stakeholders and referrers.

(Sarah Possingham – 01274 431319)

1 - 50



8.  UPDATE ON FAMILY HUBS PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP 
IMPLEMENTATION

On the 3 April 2018, the Council’s Executive agreed to implement the 
Family Hubs model for delivering prevention and early help to babies, 
children and young people from October 2018. 

The report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document 
“B”) provides an update on implementation since April 2018 with a 
specific focus on area based planning and issues.

Recommended –

Bradford West Area Committee is asked to note the report, 
progress to date and provide support and guidance on the on-
going co-production of the Family Hubs offer.

(Jim Hopkinson – 01274 432904)

51 - 78

9.  WARD PLANS PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18

That the report of the Bradford West Area-Committee (Document “C”) 
outlines the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the 
addressing the Ward priorities contained in the six Ward Plans.

Recommended –

(1) That the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s 
Office in supporting Ward priorities within the Bradford 
West Ward Plans 2017-2018  be noted.

(2) That the commitment and involvement of residents, local 
community and voluntary organisation, Elected Members 
and partner agencies in supporting the priorities be 
welcomed and supported.

(3) That the constructive engagement with local communities 
at Neighbourhoods and through other forms of Community 
Engagement in meeting the Ward Plan priorities be noted.

(Bhulla Singh 01274 434854)

79 - 158

10.  COMMUNITY CHEST 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 MARCH 2018 159 - 
168



The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “D”) summarises 
the Community Chest Grants awarded in the financial year 2017 to 
March 2018 for the benefit of communities within Bradford West 
Constituency.

Recommended –

1) That the wide range of applications from groups, 
organisations and individuals across Bradford West 
Constituency are noted and welcomed.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office 
continues to ensure the effective allocation of the 
Community Chest Budget by providing appropriate advice 
and support to applicants.

(3) That organisations requesting Community Chest grant 
funding must return their completed Memorandum of 
Agreement (MOA) within a 3 month period from the date it 
was posted.  Failure to do so will make the organisation ineligible 
for the funding and they will have to reapply. 

(Bhulla Singh – 01274 432597)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report: Welfare Advice West Area Committee 2018-06-27 
 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Health and Wellbei ng to 
the meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be 
held on 27 th June 2018  

A 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Welfare Advice Services across Bradford West Area  
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The following report seeks to update members of the Bradford West Area committee on 
the delivery of welfare advice services across the constituency; including details of where 
services are offered, by whom and how they are used    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/



Report: Welfare Advice West Area Committee 2018-06-27 
 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1A report on the delivery of welfare advice services in the Bradford West area was made 
to the Area committee on the 26th April 2017. This outlines the new approach to service 
delivery expected of contractors awarded commissions as a result of public procurement 
undertaken in 2016/17 and  introduced the providers of services for the area; Airedale and 
Bradford Citizen’s Advice Bureau and Law Centre (CAB) and Equality Together.  
 
1.12 As a result the committee requested that a further report be presented in 12 months 
time specifying that this include details of where and how services are being delivered and 
the usage made by people from both within Bradford West area post codes and outside.  
Additionally the provider/s were encouraged to work with Bradford West ward members 
and ensure that access data was made freely available for stakeholders and referrers.    
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1Bradford Council funded welfare advice services were evaluated; reviewed and 
formally commissioned using a public procurement exercise in 2016/17. Four providers 
were successful in award stage and the new contracts commenced in January 2017.  
 
2.1.2 The ‘lots’ commissioned included four area based in the five constituencies of the 
district (including an amalgamation of Shipley and Keighley into one ‘area’) and one for 
people with long term and/or complex health needs delivered district wide.  
 
2.1.3 The contracts issued were ‘transformational’ in nature, requiring the providers of 
services to improve services standards; operate flexi
[...]
% 
Over 80 77 11% 100 13% 65 9% 
Not Recorded 9 1% 2 0% 20 3% 
TOTAL 670   772   708 100% 

Page 49



4                                                                                                        Appendix 4 Equality Together Outturns 

 

 
 

6. Languages/Interpreting 

Language  Q1 Q2 Q3 
Other 31 25 24 
BSL 9 4 8 

Gutmuhki/Punjabi 6 4 7 

Urdu 7 1 1 
Hindko 1   
Slovakian 2 2 2 
Czech 2   
Hungarian 1 1  
Cantonese/Hakka 1   
Arabic   1 
Polish   1 
 
Of these the languages used most were BSL, Gutmuhki/Punjabi, Urdu and Hindko 
People whose first language is not English spoke 10 other languages 

ETHNICITY Q1 Q1% Q2 Q2% Q3 Q3% 
White 
English/Welsh/Scottish/
Northern Irish/British 364 54% 541 70% 427 60% 
Asian or Asian British 
Pakistani 111 17% 118 15% 176 25% 
NOT RECORDED 80 12% 28 4% 26 4% 
Other 23 3% 22 3% 17 2% 
Asian or Asian British 
Indian 11 2% 15 2% 13 2% 
White East European 9 1% 7 1% 11 2% 
White Irish 38 6% 1 0%   0% 
Asian or Asian British 
Kashmiri 7 1% 4 1% 13 2% 
Black or Black British 
Caribbean 3 0% 15 2% 6 1% 
White Other 4 1% 7 1% 8 1% 
Asian or Asian British 
Bangladeshi 4 1% 3 0% 5 1% 
Gypsy or traveller 2 0% 3 0% 3 0% 
Mixed White/Black 
African  9 1%   0%   0% 
Black or Black British 
African 2 0% 3 0% 1 0% 
Asian or Asian Other     2 0% 1 0% 
Mixed Other 3 0%   0%   0% 
Arab       0% 1 0% 
Black or Black British 
Other     1 0%   0% 
Chinese     1 0%   0% 
Mixed White/Black 
Caribbean     1 0%   0% 

Page 50



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 27 June 
2018 

B 
 
 
Subject: 
Update on Family Hubs Prevention and Early Help imp lementation. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
On the 3 April 2018, the Council’s Executive agreed  to implement the Family Hubs 
model for delivering prevention and early help to b abies, children and young people 
from October 2018.   
 
This report provides an update on implementation si nce April 2018 with a specific 
focus on area based planning and issues. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Michael Jameson 
Director of Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
Health & Social Care 
Education, Employment & Skills 
 

Report Contact:  Jim Hopkinson (Deputy 
Director, Children’s Social Care) 
Phone: (01274) 432904 
E-mail: jim.hopkinson@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 On the 3 April 2018, the Council’s Executive agreed to implement the Family Hubs 

model for delivering prevention and early help to babies, children and young people 
from October 2018.  
 

1.2 This report provides an update on implementation since April 2018 with a specific 
focus on area based outcomes, planning and issues. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Bradford West Area Committee received a report dated 29 November 2017 during 

the public consultation on proposed changes to prevention and early help.  
 
2.2 This report also builds on the report to area committee dated 28 March 2018 on 

‘Children’s Services work in Bradford West’. 
 
2.3 At the meeting dated 3 April 2018, the Council’s Executive received and agreed a 

report which summarised the messages from public consultation, arising changes 
to the model and a proposed timeline for implementing a new Family Hubs model 
by October 2018. The outline Family Hubs offer is set out at Appendix One. 

 
2.4 This report does not seek to repeat the detail set out in the above reports. 
 
2.5 Following Executive agreement to implement the changes, Officers and key 

partners are now focused on implementation.  
 
2.6 The new Family Hubs model, to be led by Family Hubs Area Advisory Networks 

and four 0-19 area teams, will provide: 
 

• Co-ordination and an information network across universal and targeted support 
in a cluster area; 

• Focused work which builds family relationships and improves children’s 
outcomes; 

• Reduced family poverty and support social mobility; 
• Co-location of key teams, particula
[...]
ck to this Committee on the progress in addressing the priorities 
contained in the Ward Plans.  

 
2.3 The method for developing priorities for the Wards has been through the annual 

Ward  Assessment.  The Ward Assessment includes a wide range of key statistical 
information about the Ward.  In addition to the statistical data there is also a 
collation of qualitative information gained through community engagement. The 
quantitative and qualitative information is interpreted to establish the needs of the 
Ward.  The Assessment also includes information about community strengths and 
resources available to address the Ward needs.    

 
2.4 The purpose of the six wards plans is to set out a clear list of priority issues 
 (for which there is evidence of wide support) that should be addressed in 2017-
 2018 in order to improve the social, economic and environmental conditions within 
 the Bradford West Area. The Ward Plans will be the subject of a refresh on an 
 annual basis. 
 
2.5 Appendices 1-6  of this report highlight selected pieces of work which reflect the 

types of activities and actions that have been undertaken between April 2017 and 
March 2018. These actions have contributed in addressing the priorities within the 
Bradford West Area Ward Plans. They are by no means an exhaustive list of 
actions but are intended to give a sample of the nature of activities that have been 
undertaken.  

 
2.5  Partner organisations, Services and Agencies are committed to supporting action 

planning at a Neighbourhood and Area-level. They have supported Locality 
Planning and work with Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office in addressing the 
priorities contained in the Ward Plans. 

 
2.6 Bradford West Area Committee has allocated resources at its disposal to meet the 

priorities contained in Ward Plans.  
 
3 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. OPTIONS 
4.1 That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 
           report. 


[...]

 Priorities identified in the Ward Plans will benefit all six wards in Bradford West. 
 
9.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

The Bradford West Area Committee Ward Plans include a commitment on the part 
of the Bradford West Area Committee to continue to support community 
engagement and to develop partnership-working to identify local solutions to local 
problems.  The work of the Area Co-ordinator’s Office is underpinned by the 
priorities within the Area Committee Ward Plans.  Issues raised at Ward Forums 
and other community engagement activities feed into the development of future 
Ward Plans. 
 

10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 None 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 That the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office in supporting Ward     

 priorities within the Bradford West Ward Plans 2017-2018  be noted. 
 
11.2 That the commitment and involvement of residents, local community and voluntary 

organisation, Elected Members and partner agencies in supporting the priorities be 
welcomed and supported. 

 
11.2 That the constructive engagement with local communities at Neighbourhoods and     

 through other forms of Community Engagement in meeting the Ward Plan priorities 
 be noted. 

 
12. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 : Updated City Ward Plan 2017-2018   (Pages 6-18)   
Appendix 2 : Updated Clayton & Fairweather Green Ward Plan 2017-2018 (Pages 
19-31)     
Appendix 3 : Updated Heaton Ward Plan 2017-2018   (Pages 32-43)  

   Appendix 4 : Updated Manningham Ward Plan 2017-2018   (Pages 44-57)                
  Appendix 5 : Updated Thornton & Allerton Ward Plan 2017-2018    (Pages 58-67)                         

  Appendix 6 : Updated Toller Ward Plan 2017-2018 (Pages 68-80)  

Page 82



5  
 

 
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 

Report to Bradford West Area Committee on 24 June 2015 - Bradford West Draft 
Ward Plans – Document A  

 
 

Page 83



 

6 
 

APPENDIX 1 
City Ward Plan Updates 2017-1
[...]
nts awarded in the financial year  

2017 to March 2018  for the benefit of communities within Bradford West 
Constituency. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Community Chest budget is intended to assist community, leisure and cultural 

activities which are of benefit to the community, and where the activity could not go 
ahead without some financial assistance. 
 

2.2 Applications which meet the published criteria are considered from groups, 
organisations and individuals contributing across a broad spectrum of initiatives, to 
the well being and development of communities within the Bradford West 
Constituency. 

 
2.3 The Senior Administrative Officer, within the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s 

Office, assesses the applications and prepares an Officer recommendation in 
consultation with the Area Co-Ordinator. 

 
2.4 The Area Co-ordinator, under delegated powers, is responsible for making 

decisions on the applications in consultation with the Grants Advisory group. The 
Grants Advisory Group is made up of the Chair, Vice Chair and two members of the 
Labour Group who all serve on the Area Committee. 

 
2.5 It is also possible, when decisions need to be taken outside the formal process that 

the Area Co-ordinator can decide on an application, having consulted individually 
with the Chair of the Grants Advisory Group members. 

 
2.6 The Community Chest budget available for Bradford West Area in the current 

financial year is £11,500. 
 

2.7 Between 1st April 2017 and 31st March 2018 33 Community Chest applications were 
awarded a total of £9,264.08. 

 
2.8  The remaining balance has been requested to be used in 2018-2019 under the 

Better Use of Budgets and a decision is expected in June 2018.  
 
2.8 The summary of Community Chest Grants awarded during 1st April 2017 to 31st 

March 2018, is attached as Appendix A . 
 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The maximum amount available to community/voluntary groups from the 

Community Chest Grant is £350.   
 
3.2 With regards to the Community Chest grant allocation for 2017/2018, it is important 

to highlight both the take-up and very high demand on the fund. 
  

Page 160



3.3 Because of the very high demand on the limited Community Chest budget, it has 
been a practice of the Bradford West Grants Advisory Group to make a contribution 
towards the total cost of the activity.   

 
3.4 Community groups, voluntary organisations and individuals applying for grants are 

given support from the Bradford West Area Co-Ordinator's Office and encouraged 
to raise funds from other sources. 
 

3.5 The Grants Advisory Group at its meeting on 15 February 2018 agreed that 
organisations requesting Community Chest grant funding must return their 
completed Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) within a 3 month period from the 
date it was posted.  Failure to do so will make the organisation ineligible for the 
funding and they will have to reapply.  

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 
4.1 The total number of applications funded in this period was 33 towards activities and 

projects for the communities in Bradford West (Appendix A).  
 

4.2 The Community Chest budget for Bradford West for the financial year April 2017 to 
March 2018 was £11,500.00 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

There are no significant risks arising from the proposed recommendations in this 
report. 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 
6.1 There is no legal requirement for the Council to provide small grants for the benefit 

of local communities. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 

In awarding Community Chest Grants, special consideration is given to particular 
disadvantaged groups including the elderly, people with disabilities, youth, ethnic 
minorities and people who are unemployed. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  

 
Groups are encouraged to engage in additional fundraising activities and are made 
more aware of opportunities for future development and sustainability. 

 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

Greenhouse gas emissions and wider environmental impacts will be a 
consideration in assessing applications. 

Page 161



 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 

A number of projects supported are either directly or indirectly concerned with 
improving community safety within local communities. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  

 
There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 
below. 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 

 
There are no implications for Trade Unions. 

 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Community Chest grants are awarded to projects / activities that support 
communities  within the City, Clayton & Fairweather Green, Heaton, Manningham, 
Thornton & Allerton  and Toller Wards. 

 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

Community Chest grants are awarded to projects and activities that address 
priorities in the Bradford West Area Committee Ward Plans 2017-2018. 

 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None. 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 Contact details may also be stored and shared internally for publicity mail outs and 

to advise organisations on other funding opportunities. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 9.1 That the members note the report. 
 
9.2 There is only one option as the purpose of the report is to inform members about 

the allocation of Community Chest Grants that were allocated in partnership with 
the Area Committee for the benefit of communities within Bradford West. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 162



10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
10.1 That the wide range of applications from groups, organisations and individuals 

across Bradford West Constituency are noted and welcomed. 
 
10.2 That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office continues to ensure the effective 

allocation of the Community Chest Budget by providing appropriate advice and 
support to applicants. 

 
10.3  That organisations requesting Community Chest grant funding must return their 

completed Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) within a 3 month period from the 
date it was posted.  Failure to do so will make the organisation ineligible for the 
funding and they will have to reapply.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Summary of Community Chest Grants Awarded from 1st April 2017 to 

31st March 2018. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
 None 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 163



APPENDIX A 
 
 
 

Community Chest Grant  
April – June 2017 

Quarter 1 
 

Ward Organisation Details Amount 

City Alpha United Juniors Football Club Hire of Woodhead playing fields for a season £250.00 

Manningham The Sharakat Project  Saturday Breakfast Project £250.00 

Thornton & Allerton Bradford Celtic Football Club Equipment for youth community football team £250.00 

Manningham Millan Centre 2 clean-up/gardening days at Millan Centre £200.00 

City Budhay Buddies  Coach hire for two day trips (Scarborough and Lake District) during 
Summer 2017 

£200.00 

Manningham Bangladeshi Play Scheme Four week summer holiday play scheme for children and young 
people aged 8-15 years in Manningham 

£250.00 

District wide The Great Northern Railway Trail 
Development Group   

Start-up funding for promotion/publicity costs to link Keighley town 
centre with Bradford city centre along the former Great Northern 
Railway line 

£125.00 

Heaton Frizinghall Community Centre  Belated street party in remembrance of Jo Cox on Sunday 9 July £250.00 

Manningham Meraki Creative Hub Launch of organisation through publicity events throughout the 
summer 

£150.00 

District wide Nigeria Community Association 
Bradford  

Fees, expenses, flyers to showcase the intergenerational project of 
Nigerian Voices at the Bradford Literature Festival July 2017 

£150.00 

Clayton & FWG Allerton Allotment Association  Towards the cost of bee suits £250.00 

City  Bradford Community Kitchen  Food/refreshments for the homeless and vulnerable every

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 27 June 2018 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.15 pm

Present – Councillors

Apologies: Councillors Engel and Mullaney

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved –

That Councillor Amran be appointed Chair of the Bradford West Area 
Committee for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year.

Action: City Solicitor

COUNCILLOR AMRAN IN THE CHAIR

2.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved –

That Councillor Mohammed be appointed Deputy Chair of the Bradford 
West Area Committee for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year.

Action: City Solicitor

LABOUR
A Ahmed
Akhtar
Amran
Azam
Duffy
Kamran Hussain
Mohammed
Nazir
Shaheen



2

3.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of clarity:

I. All Members of the Committee disclosed an interest in the item relating to 
Ward plan progress report 2017-18.

II. Councillor Shaheen disclosed an interest to the item relating to Welfare 
Advice Services Across Bradford South (minute 6) by virtue of her 
employment.

ACTION: City Solicitor

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

6.  WELFARE ADVICE SERVICES ACROSS BRADFORD WEST

The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document “A”) 
sought to update the Committee on the delivery of welfare advice services across 
the Bradford West constituency; including details of where services were offered, 
by whom and how they are used.

Following a synopsis of the report by the Commissioning Manager, with the 
permission of the Chair, a question and answer session ensued:

 What different positive impacts had been made from the previous year and 
in particular, the City ward; and, what needs had been highlighted and met 
that had made positive differences? 

o City, Manningham and Toller wards were by far the largest 
represented and the highest number of constituents had accessed 
services that were on offer. Assistance in further areas of work such 
as Council Tax and Council Benefits services were also being 
offered. Due to the reduction of funding, there had been a decrease 
of staff and therefore in order to meet high demands had been 
challenging for the service and at present the level of demand was 
being exceeded by the level of supply of services;

 Was the advice service offering advice to people with mental health 



3

issues?
o Only advice on benefits relating to mental health benefits was 

offered;
 A total number of 781 people had been seen sing the previous year, 

therefore how was the service progressing with the ever increasing 
demand of services? 

o Through a specific maintained training course process;
 Was there feedback from residents that could be shared with the 

Committee? 
o Once collated, then could be shared with Ward Councillors at a later 

date;
 How was residents feedback gathered? 

o On a annual basis but due to the reduction of the team to nearly 
half, the task of monitoring had become arduous;

 Were the needs of the Bradford West constituency being met fully? 
o Unfortunately some residents were unable to gain access to 

services they required. Due to demand exceeding the supply of 
services, the service was continuously liaising with providers for 
solutions but again, it all came down to financial constraints; and,

 An explanation was sought for the reason behind the allocation of 11.5 
hours for the Toller ward as opposed to Manningham ward being allocated 
42 hours? 

o Manningham ward was one of the most deprived wards in the 
district, hence the allocation of 42 hours.

The Chair reminded the Committee that this service was a model approved by the 
Executive.

During the discussion, the following points were raised by the Committee and 
officers present:

 The welfare advice services were not being utilised in a manner that were 
meeting the needs of the community;

 It was understood that the level of demand had exceeded the number of 
appointments available in specific areas, equally some areas of services 
available had been accessed significantly less. Therefore, officers should 
relocate staff at the higher demanded services;

 In relation to child poverty, the service was trying to resume offering 
services in GP surgeries through advice sessions; and,

 If one venue was not being utilised in a manner that met costs then it was 
important to evaluate the service being provided or relocation of venue.

Resolved –

(1) That the information set out in Document “A” be noted.

(2) That services be encouraged to continue to work in tandem with ward 
members, and to ensure service access data is up to date for 
stakeholders and referrers.



4

(3) That a progress report be presented to this Committee in 12 
months time, which reviews:

(a) service providers and the services they are providing; and, 

(b) the open and closed access service arrangements.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
LEAD: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

7.  UPDATE ON FAMILY HUBS PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP 
IMPLEMENTATION

On the 3 April 2018, the Executive agreed to implement the Family Hubs model 
for delivering prevention and early help to babies, children and young people from 
October 2018. 

The report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document “B”) 
provides an update on implementation since April 2018 with a specific focus on 
area based planning and issues.

Following a synopsis of the report by the Deputy Director of Social Care, a 
question and answer session followed:

 As co-producing and the consideration of implementing a detailed Family 
Hubs service offer, what strength based approach was being deliberated?

o The essence being to partnership with families whilst assisting in 
communities through wide networking as a wider solution;

 Due to limited resources, could officers give assurances to the Committee 
that all services would be utilised efficiently? 

o The service was intending to commission a number of resources 
and deeply work where essential demands were in need and up to a 
£1000 per family would be made available;

 How would the model work towards tackling families whose children were 
not in school?

o Funding that was once allocated to the Local Authority was now 
directed towards academies to resource services in assisting 
families with children who were out of school; and,

 Would officers with backgrounds entailing educational and early years with 
the essential experience in children’s needs be assimilated into where best 
their experiences suited the needs of demand?

o Dependent on caseload basis and what kind of children in particular 
areas who were not on any education services systems but there 
was no intentions of stretching workload of families but only to tailor 
for specific needs.

At the end of the discussion, the Committee highlighted the fact that limited 
resources were being stretched and therefore the communities may be willing to 
assist through community centres. That all future reports be simplified and contain 



5

contingency planning for the sake of intended planned services may not be able 
to succeed.

Resolved –

That the contents set out in Document “B be noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Children’s Services
LEAD: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

8.  WARD PLANS PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18

That the report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator (Document “C”) outlined 
the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the addressing the 
Ward priorities contained in the six Ward Plans.

The Bradford West Area Co-ordinator explained from the report that the method 
of developing priorities for the wards had been through the annual ward 
assessment. The Ward Assessment included a wide range of key statistical 
information about the Ward.  In addition to the statistical data there had also been 
a collation of qualitative information gained through community engagement. The 
quantitative and qualitative information was interpreted to establish the needs of 
the Ward.  The Assessment also included information about community strengths 
and resources available to address each individual Ward needs.

Resolved –

(1) That the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office in 
supporting Ward priorities within the Bradford West Ward Plans 
2017-2018  be noted.

(2) That the commitment and involvement of residents, local 
community and voluntary organisations, Elected Members and 

partner agencies in supporting the priorities be welcomed and 
supported.

(3) That the constructive engagement with local communities at 
Neighbourhoods and through other forms of Community 
Engagement in meeting the Ward Plan priorities be noted.

(4) That Bradford West Area Co-Ordinators Office and in particular 
the Ward Officers be thanked for assisting Councillors of the 
Bradford West Constituency in addressing Ward priorities

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
LEAD: Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods and Customer Services



6

9.  COMMUNITY CHEST 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 MARCH 2018

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “D”) summarised the 
Community Chest Grants awarded in the financial year 2017 to March 2018 for 
the benefit of communities within Bradford West Constituency.
 
The Bradford West Area Co-ordinator explained from the report that the 
Community Chest budget was intended to assist community, leisure and cultural 
activities which were of benefit to the community, and where the activity could not 
go ahead without some financial assistance.

Applications which met the published criteria were considered from groups, 
organisations and individuals contributing across a broad spectrum of initiatives, 
to the well being and development of communities within the Bradford West 
Constituency.

Resolved –

1) That the wide range of applications from groups, organisations and 
individuals across Bradford West Constituency are noted and 
welcomed.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s Office continues to 
ensure the effective allocation of the Community Chest Budget by 
providing appropriate advice and support to applicants.

(3) That organisations requesting Community Chest grant funding must 
return their completed Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) within a 3 
month period from the date it was posted.  Failure to do so would 
make the organisation ineligible for the funding and they would have 
to reapply. 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
LEAD: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


